8011-01-P
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
[Release No. 34-105056; File No. SR-FICC-2026-005]
Self-Regulatory Organizations; Fixed Income Clearing Corporation; Notice of
Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Establish
Implementation Timeframe for Enhancement of Correlation Calculation for Bond
Haircut Models
March 20, 2026.
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and
Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on March 13, 2026, Fixed Income
Clearing Corporation (“FICC”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”) the proposed rule change as described in Items I, II and III below, which
Items have been prepared by the clearing agency.  FICC filed the proposed rule change
pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A) of the Act3 and Rule 19b-4(f)(4) thereunder.4  The
Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change
from interested persons.
I. Clearing Agency’s Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule
Change
The proposed rule change consists of amendments to the Methodology Document
– GSD Initial Market Risk Margin Model (“QRM Methodology Document”)5 in order to
1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2 17 CFR 240.19b-4.
3 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A).
4 17 CFR 240.19b-4(f)(4).
5 The QRM Methodology Document was filed as a confidential exhibit in the rule filing and
advance notice for GSD sensitivity VaR.  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 83362 (June
1, 2018), 83 FR 26514 (June 7, 2018) (SR-FICC-2018-001) and 83223 (May 11, 2018), 83 FR
23020 (May 17, 2018) (SR-FICC-2018-801).  The QRM Methodology Document has been
subsequently amended. See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 85944 (May 24, 2019), 84 FR
25315 (May 31, 2019) (SR-FICC-2019-001), 90182 (Oct. 14, 2020), 85 FR 66630 (Oct. 20, 2020)
This document is scheduled to be published in the
Federal Register on 03/25/2026 and available online at
provide for delayed implementation of changes to the QRM Methodology Document that
were proposed pursuant to File Number SR-FICC-2026-002 (“Rule Filing”) and
approved by the Commission on March 9, 2026 (“Approved Rule Changes”).6
II. Clearing Agency’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the
Proposed Rule Change
In its filing with the Commission, the clearing agency included statements
concerning the purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any
comments it received on the proposed rule change.  The text of these statements may be
examined at the places specified in Item IV below.  The clearing agency has prepared
summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C below, of the most significant aspects of
such statements.
(A) Clearing Agency’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for,
the Proposed Rule Change
1.  Purpose
On January 27, 2026, FICC filed the Rule Filing with the Commission pursuant to
Section 19(b)(1) of the Act7 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder.8
On March 9, 2026, the Commission approved the Rule Filing pursuant to Section
19(b)(2) of the Act.9  The Approved Rule Changes consist of modifications to the QRM
(SR-FICC-2020-009), 93234 (Oct. 1, 2021), 86 FR 55891 (Oct. 7, 2021) (SR-FICC-2021-007),
95605 (Aug. 25, 2022), 87 FR 53522 (Aug. 31, 2022) (SR-FICC-2022-005), 97342 (Apr. 21,
2023), 88 FR 25721 (Apr. 27, 2023) (SR-FICC-2023-003), 99447 (Jan. 30, 2024), 89 FR 8260
(Feb. 6, 2024) (SR-FICC-2024-001), 101569 (Nov. 8, 2024), 89 FR 90109 (Nov. 14, 2024)
(SR-FICC-2024-003), 104116 (Sept. 29, 2025), 90 FR 47437 (Oct. 1, 2025) (SR-FICC-2025-018),
and 104952 (Mar. 9, 2026), 91 FR 12248 (Mar. 12, 2026) (SR-FICC-2026-002).
6 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 104952 (Mar. 9, 2026), 91 FR 12248 (Mar. 12, 2026)
(SR-FICC-2026-002).
7 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
8 17 CFR 240.19b-4.